FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
NO. 2013039474902
TO:

Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FlNRA")

RE:

RBC Capital Markets, LLC, Respondent
Member Firm
CRD No. 31194

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 92 16 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, RBC Capital Markets, LLC
("RBC" or the "Firm") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC") for the
purpose ofproposing a settlement ofthc alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is
submitted on the condition that, ifaccepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against
RBC alleging violations based on the same factual findings described herein.
1.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT
A.

RBC hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely
for the purposes ofthis proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on behalfof
FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an adjudication of
any issue of law or fact, to the entry ofthe following findings by FINRA:

BACKGROUND
RBC has been a FINRA member since March 19. ! 993, and its registration remains in
effect. The Firm maintains its principal place ofbusiness in New York, NY. RBC is
indirectly owned by the Royal Bank of Canada, which is a publicly listed company on the
New York Stock Exchange. -?'he Firm has two main lines of business, a Capital Markets
division, which engages in dealing, underwriting, and customer facilitation activities, and
a Wealth Management division, which provides private client, asset management, and
correspondent brokerage sen,ices. The Firm has approximately 280 branches and
employs approximately 5,300 registered representatives. lhe Firm has no relevant
disciplinary history.

OVERVIEW
From january 1. 2013 through June 30,2015. (the "Relevant Period"), in 41 instances
RBC failed to amend, or timely amend. the Uniform Applications for Securities industry
Registration or Transfer ("Forms U4") for registered representatives to report unsatisfied
tax Iiens and civiljudgments in violation of Article V, Section 2(c) of F??IRA's By-Laws
and FlNRA Rule 2010. Additionally, during the Relevant Period, RBC failed to establish
and maintain a supervisory system and written supervisory procedures reasonably

designed to ensure that it disclosed rcportablc unsatisfied Iiens and judgments of
registered representatives on Forms U4, in instances in which a garnishinent notice was
sent to the Finn's Payroll Department, in violation ofNASD Rule 3010(a) and FINRA
Rule 2010.

FACTS AND V?OLATIVE CONDUCT
1.

RBC Failed to Amend and Timelv Amend Forms U4 to Report U,,satisfied
Liens and Judements

Article V. Section 2(c) of F?NRA's By-Laws requires all FlNRA applications for
registration, namely registered representatives' Forms U4, to bc kcpt currcnt at all timcs
by supplementary amendments, which must bc filed with FlNRA not later than 30 days
after learning ofthe facts or circumstances giving rise to Ihe amendment." At all times
during the Relevant Periad, Question 14M on the Form U4 required the disclosure of
unsatisfied Iicns and judgments.

During the Relevant Period. RBC rcccivcd approximately 71 wage garnishment orders
from courts and tax authorities (including the IRS) resulting from tax Ievies, civil
judgments, and similar actions, for 57 registered representatives. Thc Firm, however.
failed to consistently conduct a sufficient inquiry to determine ifthe underlying event
triggering each garnishment order involved an event such as an unsatisfied tax licn or
judgment that should have bee,i reported on the affected individual's Form U4.
In facL all 71 ofthe relevant garnishment orders received by RBC during the Relevant
Period related to unsatisfied liens or judgments that should have been rcportcd on the
respective representative's Form U4. Neverthcless, with respect to 26 of the 71
garnishment orders received, the Firm failed to file an amendment to the registered
representative's Form U4 disclosing the lien or judgment. In another 15 instances. the
Firm filed an amendment to the individual's Form U4, but the amendment was untimely.
often filed several months after the underlying ?vent. ?n all, thc Firm failed to amend, or
timely amend, registered representative's Forms U4 in 4 I of 7 instances after having
received notice of a wagc garnishment order from a court or tax authority.
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By reason ofthe foregoing. RBC violated Article V, Section 2(c)
and FINRA Rule 2010.
2.

ofFINRA's By-Laws

RBC Failed to Establish A Supervisory Svstem to Review Wage
Garnishment Orders for Re?ortable Events

NASD Rule 3010(a) requires FINRA members to establish, maintain and cnforce a
system ofsupervision, including written supervisory procedures. to supervise the
activities ofeach registered representative. registered principal, and other associated
person that is reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws,
regulations and rules.

During the Relevant Period, RBC failcd to implement a suflicicnt supervisory system and
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written supervisory procedures to review employee wage garnishment orders for
reportable events. The Firm's payroll department processed numerous wage garnishment
orders for registered representatives that indicated that there was an unsatisficd lien or
judgment associated with the gamishment action. Nevertheless, RBC did not have
sufficient supervisory procedures in place to ensure that the payroll department notified
compliancc or supervisory personnel to determinc ifthe garnishment involved a
rcportable event, or that compliance or supervisory personnel took appropriate steps to
consider garnishments and disclose reportable events as necessary. As a result, RBC
failed to disclose. or timely disclose, unsatisfied judgments and liens ofwhich it had
notice by reason of the garnishment actions, as further described above.
By reason ofthe foregoing, RBC violated NASD Rule 3010(a) and FINRA Rule 2010.
C.

Respondent also conscnts to the imposition

.

A censure; and,

?

A fine of $300.000.

of the following sanctions:

RBC also agrees to comply with thc following undertaking:

A requirement that within 30 days ofapproval ofthis AWC, an officer ofthe Firm shall
provide 10 James E. Day, Chief Counsel and Vice President, FINRA, at lhe address set
forth below a written certification that the Firm's systems, policies and procedures
regarding the review and disclosure ofreportable unsatisiled liens and judgments of
registered representatives on Forms U4, in instanccs where a garnishment notice is
rcccived by the Firm. are reasonably designed to ensure compliance wiui Article V,
Section 2(c) of F?NRA's By-Laws. FINRA staffcan extend thc deadline set forth upon
written request from Respondent.
Respondent agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has been
accepted and that such payment is due and payable. Respondent has submitted an
Election of Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the fine
imposed.

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim an inability to pay, now
or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter.
?I'hc

sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on the date set by the F?NRA staff.

".
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS
Respondcnt specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights grantcd under F?NRA's
Code of Procedure:

A.

To have a Complaint issued specifying thc allegations against it;
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B.

To be notified of the Complaint and have thc opportunity to answer the
al Iegations in writing;

C.

To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,
to havc a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D.

To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waivcs any right to claim bias or prcjudgment
ofthc General Counsel, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in connection with such person's
or body's participation in discussions regarding the ternis and conditions ofthis AWC. or other
consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.
Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated
the ex parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions
regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including
its acceptance or rejection.

III.
OTHER MATTERS
Respondent understands that:

A.

Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this mauer unless and
until it has becn reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ( ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B.

If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the allegations against Respondent: and

C.

If accepted:
I

.

this AWC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary
record and may be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or
any other regulator against it;

2.

this AWC will be made available through FlNRA's public disclosure
program in response in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313:

3.

FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and
the subject matter thereofin accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and
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Respondent may not take any action or make or permit to be made any
public statement. including in regulatory filings or otherwise. denying.
directly or indirectly. any finding in this AWC or create the impression
that the AWC is without 1'actual basis. Respondent may not take any
position in any proceeding brought by or on bchalfof FINRA, or to which
FlNRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing
in this provision affects Respondcnt's: (i) tcstimonial obligations; or (ii)
right to takc legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal
proceedings in which FINRA is not a party.

4.

Respondent may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a
statement ofdemonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.
Respondent understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement
that is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of
FINRA or its staff.

D.

The undersigned, on behalfof RBC, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its behalf
has rcad and understands all ofthe provisions of this AWC and has been given a full opportunity
to ask questions about it; that RBC has agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that no offer,
threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terins set forth herein and the prospect
ofavoiding the issuance ofa Complaint, has been made to induce RBC to submit it.
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